In accordance wnth

Rule 3.35 cf th M 03

Insalvency -'F,tﬁc;ar'.d & A

ron s Notice of administrator's proposals

Schadule B1 to the
Inselency Act 1385

A2,
Companies House

»

e

12/12/2017 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number WWWI—EWEEE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Shoon (Trading) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator's name
Full forenamel(s} Neil Andrew

Surname Bennett

E Administrator’s address
Building name/number ‘ Leonard Curtis

Street 15th Floor

\Grove House

Post town ‘2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region ‘ l.ondan
Postcode W w lTlil?!_B‘l B
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name o
Full forenameds) Alex David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surrame Cadwallader another administrator.
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
bulng ameiurier|l eonard Gurts ® e st
Street ‘Sth Floor another administrator.

\

'Grove House
Post town '248a Marylebone Road
County/Region !London

I D
Postcode ll N W1 WEE!“B-
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Srat.iz -
Signature X
(ﬁ, ;)L zflu O

Signature date ?E W 12 EEITF




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 08050525

Court Ref: CR-2017-008769
High Court of Justice, Business And Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 8 December 2017
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 8 December 2017

Leonard Curtis contact details:

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road,
London NW1 6BB
Tel 020 75357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
General email: creditors@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: LONDON.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LM$/DHISSHO05/1040



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

W o~ U B W N .

[P " Y
RN = O

[ntroduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Release of Administrators from Liability

Conclusion

APPENDICES

I o M m o O o >

[ —

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 24 November 2017, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 24 November 2017 to 06 December 2017

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curtis Palicy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Proof of Debt Form

information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of A D Cadwallader and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of Shoon
(Trading) Limited (“the Company") on 24 November 2017 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals (‘the Proposals”) (a summary of which can be found at Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the Joint Administrators to perform their functions with the
objective of:

e Rescuing the Company as a going concerm; or

¢ Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration); or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the Joint Administrators to seek a decision from
the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the Joint
Administrators state that they think:

o That the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid in full; or

« That the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

s That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that in this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed
part fund. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to secured and preferential creditors. As a result, there is
no requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they approve the
Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may, however, request the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered and comprise the following:

+ A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and either:
o A statement of the requesting creditor’s claim, together with:
o Alist of the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims; and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. Or
« A statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

Inthe event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision refemred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Adminisators' Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

21

2.2

23

24

25

26

2.7

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales under Court reference CR-2017-008769.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office is Mendip Court, Bath Road, Wells, Somerset BA5 3DG. A notice changing this
to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB has been sent to Companies House but
has not yet been processed. The registered number is 08050525. The Company traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from 10 sites, comprising its head office, five stores and three concessions.

O 0 CO0O000C0CO0O0

Wells Head Office, Mendip Court, Bath Road, Wells, Somerset BAS 3DG

Bath Silvershoon Store, 11 Upper Borough Walls, Bath, Somerset BA1 1RG

Salisbury Store, 29 New Canal, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 2AA

Guildford Store, 5 White Lion Walk, Guildford GU1 3DN

Leamington Spa Store, No. 20 The Parade, Leamington Spa, Warwickshire CV32 4DW

St Albans Store, Unit 46, The Maltings Shopping Centre, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL{ 3HL
Winchester Store, 23-24 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire $023 9JX

Windsor Concession, Daniel Department Store, 120 — 124 Peascod Street, Windsor SL4 1DP
Northwich Concession, Bratt & Evan, 2-6 Witton Street, Northwich CW9 SAP

Nantwich Concession, Bratt & Evan, 2-4 Pepper Street, Nantwich CW5 5AB

The Company’s directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Mark Pinnock Company Secretary 17 February 2015
Mark Pinnack Director 17 February 2015

The Company's authorised share capital is 40,000 £1 Ordinary A shares and 50,000 £1 Ordinary B shares, all of
which has been issued. The Company's sole shareholder is PGP Holdings Limited.

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

O

&)

A debenture dated 4 May 2012 in favour of GA Europe Investments 600 Limited (“GAE") securing all
liabilities due or to become due to GAE by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company. This security was assigned to Peter John Philips (“Mr Philips”) by a deed of assignment dated
21 January 2014, which was subsequently assigned to Kenneth Bartle ("Mr Bartle”) by a deed of
assignment dated 9 February 2015 and then to TNU! Asset Finance Limited (“TNUI") under a deed of
assignment dated 17 February 2017.

A debenture dated 22 August 2013 in favour of GAE securing all liabilities due or to become due to GAE
by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. This security was assigned to Mr
Philips by a deed of assignment dated 21 January 2014, which was subsequently assigned to Mr Bartle
by a deed of assignment dated 9 February 2015 and then to TNUI under a deed of assignment dated
17 February 2015.

A debenture dated 21 January 2014 in favour of Mr Philips securing all liabilities due or to become due
to Mr Philips by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. This security was
assigned to Mr Bartle by a deed of assignment dated 9 February 2015 and subsequently to TNUI under
a deed of assignment dated 17 February 2015.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

28

3.1

32

33

34

35

36

37

3.8

39

3.10

3N

o Adebenture dated 23 March 2015 in favour of TNUI securing all liabilities due or to become due to TNUI
by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.

o Adebenture dated 14 June 2016 in favour of TNUI securing all liabilities due or to become due to TNUI
by way of fixed and fioating charges over the assets of the Company.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 30 April 2012.
The Company’s principal business activity is that of footwear retailers.

The Company commenced trading following the going concern acquisition of the business and trade related
assets of Shoon Limited - In Administration {*SL") on 4 May 2012. Leonard Curtis were not involved in this
Administration. The Company began as a joint venture between four former directors of SL. The Company
began trading from 11 sites throughout the South and West of England.

The Company's initial frading was successful and it recorded profits of £752,120 in its first nine months of trading
to 26 January 2013.

The Company began experiencing financial difficulties in the year ended 1 February 2014 as a result of increasing
overhead costs and falling turnover, as a conseguence of the high levels of competition in the footwear sector.
The Company reported a loss of £1,077,714 in this period. During this period the Company went through a
change of management resulting in the appointment of Mr Pinnock as sole director.

The Company's financial performance continued to deteniorate in the financial year ended 1 February 2015, with
a pre-tax loss of £1,385,760 being reported. A financial review of the Company was undertaken and it was
identified that several of the stores were significantly loss making as a result of increasing levels of rent and non-
domestic rates, as well as increased employee costs.

On 22 May 2015 the Company agreed a CVA with its creditors, which was successfully implemented later that
year. The CVA incorporated the vacation of a number of the Company's loss making stores and staff
redundancies that the Company would not otherwise have had sufficient capital reserves fo fund.

Since then, the business continued to suffer from ongoing discounting on the high street in the shoe retailing
sector along with, and more significantly, the dramatic fall in sales and uncertainty created following the Brexit
vote. This resulted into the Company having further excessive head office and infrastructure costs and a number
of additional retail units became loss making.

The Company's management attempted to deal with these stores by making closures when the terms of the
lease came to an end. The cost of redundancy following these store closures put additional financial strain on
the business.

The Company opened a number of stores during 2015 in areas where the Company’s management felt that
there was demand for a high street footwear retailer. A number of these stores incurred significant refit and initial
staffing costs, and the stares ultimately did not yield the retuns anticipated.

A second CVA was agreed with creditors in April 2017 in a further attempt ta restructure the business and reduce
overhead costs to an acceptable level. The CVA was again successfully implemented and the terms of a number
of the Company’s leases varied to return these units to viability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposais
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading} Limited - In Administration

312

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

37

3.18

41

The CVA in April 2017 did not have the desired effect on the Company’s profitability and the business once again
began to accumulate debts. The Company's secured creditor was asked to commit additional working capital
funding, but confirmed that it was not in a position to do so due to ongoing concerns over the viability of the
business.

The director was referred to Leanard Curtis by the secured creditor in October 2017 and an initial meeting was
held on 2 November 2017. Foliowing this meeting a review of the Company’s financial position was undertaken
and advice given confirming that the Company was insolvent within the definitions of both Section 123 (a) and
123 (b) of the Act,

Leonard Curtis were instructed on 6 November 2017 to assist the director with commencing Administration
proceedings. Axia Valuation Services {*Axia") were subsequently instructed to carry out a valuation of the
Company's assets and provide recommendations in respect of the optimum disposal strategy to maximise the
value held in the Company’s assets.

The director filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators (“NIA"} in respect of the Company on 7 November
2017, which expired on 14 November 2017, to ensure that the Company's assets were protected whilstits options
were explored.

The initial advice received from Axia confirmed that a going concern sale of business was likely to offer the best
outcome as it would preserve the value held in the Company's intellectual property assets and maximise the
realisable value of the Company's stock. An accelerated M&A exercise was carried out by Axia to identify any
third party interest in acquiring the business and assets of the Company as a going concem.

A further NIA was filed on 15 November 2017 whilst the Company continued to explare a prospective going
concern sale of the business. A purchaser was ultimately identified and a going concern sale of the Company’s
business and assets, including two stores and twe concessions, was concluded shortly following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment on 24 November 2017.

Further information concerning the going concern sale of the Company's business and assets can be found at
Appendix J.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the insert periods available are detailed below:

Management Fifed Filed

30/069/17 31/01/16 3110115

£ £ £

Turnover 2,347,600 6,771,238 8,541,362
Costs of Sales (1,461,800} (3,914,545 {5,068,718)
Gross Profit 885,800 2,856,685 3,472,644
Gross Profit % 377 42.2 40.7
Administrative expenses (1,763,900) (3,896,073) {4,738,056)
Operating Prefit/(Loss) (878,100) 575,402 {1,265,412)
Interest and charges (1,000} {260,707 (114,902
Profit/(Loss}) before tax (878,200) 314,695 {1,380,314)
Taxation - (1.217) (19,446
Profit for the year (878,200) 315,912 {1,399,760)
Dividends - - -
Retained profit (878,200% 315,912 {1,399,760)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Oecember 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

4.2

43

44

The balance sheets as at insert dates available are detailed below:

Management Filed Filed
30/0917 301116 31101115
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets - 5,728 -
Tangible Assets 328,200 178,543 241,208
328,200 184,271 241,208
Current Assats
Stocks 464,700 964,837 g78,432
Debtors 268,900 270,534 303,427
Cash 53,000 85,059 140,463
Prepayments (36,200 - -
780,400 1,330,430 1,422,322
Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year (1,233,800 (927 183) (1,779,438)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) {453,400) 43,247 {357,116)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (125,200) 587,518 (115,908)
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than year (2,029,900) (1,906 ,960) (1,519,446)
Net Assets (2,155,100) (1,319,442) {1,635,354)
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) 90,000 90,000 90,000
Profit and Loss account (2,245,100} {1,408,442) (1,725,354)
Shareholders’ Funds {2,155,100) {1,319,442) {1,635,354)

Statement of Affairs

The director is required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 24 November 2017, which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it is in the course
of preparation and will be submitted shortly. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position as at the date
of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their
names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be borme in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditor

TNUI is the Company's sole secured creditor, having taken assignment of all securities registered against the
Company at Companies House. The balance outstanding to TNU1 at the date of Administration was £6.2 million,
Whilst it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to TNUI under its fixed charge, it
is anticipated that there wili be a significant shortfall to TNUI in the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

45

46

47

48

3.1

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the Joint
Administrators must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors
and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the
satisfaction of unsecured claims.

Based upon the information currently available, it is not anticipated that the net property in this case will reach
the prescribed minimum and we consider that the cost of making a distribution of the prescribed part funds in this
case to be disproportionate to the benefits. Accordingly, we do not intend to set aside a prescribed part in this
case, although this position may change if there are additional floating charge realisations in the Administration.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay. Following the Administration four of the Company's stores and one of the concessions were
closed, together with its head office. The staff employed at these stores were made redundant with effect from
the date of Administration. tnsol, a firm of specialist ERA advisors, have been instructed to assist with employee
claims and they have estimated that there will be preferential claims of £27,274, although this figure is subject to
revision.

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their ¢laims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix I. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to the appointment, and based on professional advice received from Axia, the Join Administrators
investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what remained of the business and assets as a going concem,
as it was considered that such a sale would allow the following:

« Enhanced asset values;
¢ Minimisation of preferential employee claims; and
s Mitigation of employee and landlord claims.

A sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed on 24 November 2017 as part of a single
transaction to The Shoot Shoe Company Ltd, Company number 11080210. The assets sold include the
intellectual property, the Company's website, all stock and the fixtures and fittings at the transferring stores
(details of which are provided below). The consideration received in respect of the sale was £140,000, which
was payable on completion,

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 1 December 2017 to provide further information on the sale pursuant

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Decernber 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - in Administration

52

5.3

54

5.5

6.1

6.2

to the requirements of Statement of Insclvency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at
Appendix J.

Cash In Hand

The Company had cash in hand of £989 at the date of Administration. This has been recovered into the
Administration estate account.

Balance at Bank

The Company had cash at bank of £4,500 at the date of Administration. The Joint Administrators have written to
the Company's bankers requesting the closure of the account and remittance of the closing balance to the
Administration estate account, although these funds have yet to be received.

Other Debtors

The Company’s management accounts for the period ended 30 September 2017 show other debtors of £298,500.
These debts primarily relate to intercompany balances due to connected parties. These debts are subject to set
off against intercompany payable balances and need to be reconciled to the date of Administration. The Joint
Administrators are currently collating the information required to reconcile the account and will subseguent
recover any balances that remain outstanding.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees

: Gateley Plc Legat advice Time costs
~ Axia Valuation Services Asset valuation advice Time costs
- Insol Handling of employee claims Fixed fee based on

number of staff

Whilst the handling of employee claims could have been dealt with by the Joint Administrators, insol were
instructed to deal with employee claims as they have greater experience in this area and, as a result of their fee
structure, can undertake this work in a more cost effective manner than the Joint Administrators.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved);

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if {(a) and (b) cannot be achieved}; or

(€) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities and the lack of short term
working capital funding.

Joirg Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Decemper 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

6.3

64

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

75

76

7.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration). it is considered that this objective has
been achieved due to the enhancement of asset values as a result of the going concern sale of business, and
mitigation of employee and landlord claims.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors.
Whilst the Joint Administrators do not have to rely on this purpose, it is anticipated that this objective is also likely
to be achieved as it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to TNUI under its fixed
charge security.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at feast 10% of the total debts of the Company may, however, request the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note
that security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will be invited to consider the appointment of a Creditors’ Committee
and to vote on the Joint Administrators' Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules. Where this is the case, notification of the date on which the Proposals were
deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of
the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissclved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed intc Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Administrators crdinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of each
secured creditor of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the Administration will be necessary in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

9.1

9.2

Axia

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

e Feescharged; and
* Expenses incurred;

by the Joint Administrators, or ancther person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company
entered Administration (but with a view te its doing so). “Unpaid pre-Administration costs” are pre-Administration
costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below;

Charged by
Leonard Curtis

Services

GateleyPlc

83

9.4

95

96

97

Valuation

" sale
: recommendation in respect of
- the offers received
" Dealing with sale contract and i
- appointment
© providing general legal advice -
g e

: Services provided
Meeting with the director, @
- assessing that Administration
- was the appropriate route,

assisting with marketing of the

_ company and negotiation of the
* sale to the Purchaser

Vaiiaton of plant & machinery, |
_ assistance with Marketing of ;
- the Company, assistance with

negotiation of the terms of the
and providing a

decumentation,

* Total amount

charged - Amount paid
£ , £
16,085 NI
10000 NI
36085 CONil

Amount unpaid
£

16085

~ 10,000

© 36,085

i

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £16,085 have been incurred which represents 50.2 hours at a rate of
£320.42 per hour.

The above fees and charges were incurred in accordance with the terms of Leonard Curtis' letter of engagement,
which was signed by the Company's director on 6 November 2017, The instruction of Axia and Gateley was also
carried out in accordance with terms agreed by the director under the terms of our engagement.

A detailed summary of the work undertaken by Leonard Curtis prior to the Administration is also provided at

Appendix B.

it was necessary to incur the above costs prior to the Administration to facifitate the going concern sale of the
Company's business and assets immediately following the Administration, which has ultimately resulted in
enhanced asset realisations in the Administration and mitigation of employee and landlord claims.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators'
Proposals. In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditor to this

resolution.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

109

10.6

10.7

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors' Committee (if there is one); or if none {or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditor and the outcome will be reported to all creditors in due course.

nformation to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditor's agreement fo their remuneration being
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred during the Administration (*Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

o Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff prapose to undertake;
» The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
* The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £4,801 have been incurred to date which represents 19.4 hours at an average rate of
£247.47per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £53,746. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the Administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
infermation come to light during the course of the Administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to the secured creditor for further approval.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

11

1.1

1.2

11.3

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff aflocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees" which may be downloaded using
the following fink:

httos:iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

if you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@ieonardeurtis.co.uk or contact
Dane O'Hara of this office on 020 7535 7000.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or requlatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this
category are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third
party (and which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2
disbursements” and they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditor in the same way
as fees and the secured creditor will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of
their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a} That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b} That the Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded,
and

¢) That the expenses of the Administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

s Secured creditor — wifl receive a fixed charge distribution from the Administration but will ultimately suffer a
significant shortfall.

» Preferential creditors — may receive a distribution from floating charge asset realisations, however, the
specific quantum of any such distribution currently remains uncertain.

¢ Unsecured creditors — are not anticipated to receive a return from the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Repont and Proposals
8 December 2047



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

12

121

12.2

123

13

13.1

13.2

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

It is ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured creditor. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Dane O'Hara at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should afsa include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED

N ABENNETT
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

N A Benneftis authorised to act as an inscivency practitioner in the UK by the Insalvency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083 and A D Cadwallader
is authorised to act as an insolvency practiticner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number 9501

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of ihe Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
§ December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view {0 achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that N A Bennett and/or A D Cadwallader be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3} of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsery liquidation in circumstances where assets are still fo be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum fo unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that N A Bennett and/or A D Cadwailader be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised fo be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall de all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 24 NOVEMBER 2017
n
Notes Book value Administration
£ £
Assets specifically pledged
inteflectual Property and Goodwill 1 Nil 110,000
Leasehold Improvements 2 305,300 Nil
less: TNU! Asset Finance Limited 3 (6,229,683) (6,229,683)
Shortfall to TNUI Asset Finance Limited ¢/d {5,924,383) (6,119,683}
Assets not specifically pledged
Cash in Hand 3 889 889
Balance at Bank 4 4,500 4,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 5 24,400 5,000
Stock 6 464,700 25,000
Other Debtors 7 288,900 Uncertain
812,789 35,489
Preferential creditors 8 Nia (29.274)
Net property available for prescribed part 812,789 6,215
Prescribed part calculation 9
50% of first £10,000 Nfa Nil
20% of balance Nfa Nil
Total prescribed part fund available N/a Ni
Availabie for floating charge creditor 812,789 6,215
Shortfall to TNUI Asset Firance Limited b/d 10 (5,924,383) (6,119,683)
Shortfall as regards floating charge holder 5,111,594 5,113,468
Add back prescribed part 8 Nil Nil
Available for unsecured creditors Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE / NI thl {46,664) {46,664}
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 12 (209,012) {209,012)
Trade and expense creditors 13 (1,106,753) (1,106,753)
Employee Claims 14 (56,362) (56,362)
Connected Party Loans 15 {197,887) (197,887}
Total value of unsecured creditors (1,616,678) (1,616,678)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors (1,616,678) {1.616,678)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2047



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED}

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS / ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

1. Intellectual Property and Goodwill

The Company held intellectual property in the form of its trading name, website domain name and content,
customer and supplier lists and goodwill. The Company's intellectual property was not capitalised on its
balance sheet and consequently has no book value.

The Company's intellectual property and goodwill were sold as part of the going concem sale of the
Company's business and assets to The Shoot Shoe Trading Company (“the Purchaser”) on 24 November
2017 for consideration of £110,000.

2, Leasehold Improvements

The Company's management accounts for the period ended 30 September 2017 show leasehold
improvements with an amortised book value of £305,300. Valuation advice received from Axia Valuation
Services ("Axia’} has confirmed that there is no value held in the Company's leasehold improvements.

3 TNUI Asset Finance Limited (“TNUI")

The Company has one secured creditor, TNUL, with an outstanding balance of £6,229,683. The liability
due to TNUI is secured by way of a fixed charge over the Company's intellectual property, goodwill,
leasehold premises and improvements and a floating charge over all other assets of the Company.

4. Cash In Hand

The Company had cash in hand of £989 at the date of Administration. This batance has been recovered
ine full.

5 Balance at Bank

The Company had cash at bank of £4,500 at the date of Administration. It is anticipated that this balance
will be recovered in full.

6. Office Furniture & Equipment

The Company's management accounts for the period ended 30 September 2017 showed office furniture
and equipment with a depreciated book value of £24,500. The office fumiture and equipment comprised
a limited number of desktop computers, desks, chairs and presentation stands from the Company’s
numerous stores. A valuation provided by Axia confirmed that the office furniture and equipment would
be of negligible value if sold on a forced sale basis due to their age and condition.

The Company's office furniture and equipment was sold as part of the going concern sale of the
Company's business and assets fo the Purchaser on 24 Nevember 2017 for a consideration of £5,000.

7. Stock

The Company's management accounts for the period ended 30 September 2017 showed stock with a
book value of £464,700. The majority of the Company’s stock is subject to reservation of title claims and
there were significant liabilities due to all of the Company's suppliers. Consequently, the value held in
the stock was subject to significant erosion.

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

10.

".

12,

13.

14.

15.

The Company's stock was sold as part of the going concern sale of the Company’s business and assets
to the Purchaser on 24 November 2017 for a consideration of £25,000.

Other Debtors

The Company’s management accounts for the period ended 30 September 2017 show other debtors of
£288.900. These debts primarily relate to intercompany balances due to connected parties. These debts
are subject to set off against intercompany payable balances and need to be reconciled to the date of
Administration. Realisations in respect of the other debtors therefore remain uncertain.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims comprise unpaid salary and accrued holiday pay due to employees, subject to
statutory limits. The preferential claims in the Administration are estimated at £29,274.

Prescribed Part

The Provisions of 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986, concerning the setting aside of a prescribed part of
floating charge realisations for the benefit of unsecured creditors, apply in respect of the Company.
However, it is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available in the prescribed part to reach
the prescribed minimum of £10,000.

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NI

The Company had outstanding PAYE/NI of £46,664 at the date of Administration.

H M Revenue & Customs — VAT

The Company had outstanding VAT of £209,012 at the date of Administration.

Trade and expense creditors

The Company's aged creditor analysis shows outstanding trade and expense creditors equating to
£1,106,753.

Unsecured Employee Claims

The Company has cutstanding unsecured liabilities due to employees in respect of unpaid statutory notice
pay, redundancy and salary arrears in addition to the statutory limit on preferential ciaims. The unsecured
employee liabilities have been estimated at £56,362.

Connected Party Loans

The Company’s management accounts as at 30 September 2017 show connected party liabilities of

£197,887. These are subject to set off against intercompany batances due to these parties and will need
to be reconciled n up until the date of Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



210¢ Jsquisdeg §
sfesodold pue Hoday SIOJEASUILIpY JUIop

NOILISOd T¥IONYNIZ QJ1YWILST FHL 804 1SI7 SYOLIa3yD

(Q3INNIINOD) 8 XIONIddY

uonR ASIIWPY W - Py {Buipeal) uoous



L10¢ 19gweds( §

sjesodold pue Hodey SKBLSUIIpY Juor

00054
910
5166
I515¢
006
By
00 v92
9. 880}
005:9
76°456'48
09895'6
1308591
89°91£4E
€00
0r'168'02
£8'eot
512

82 86L'1E
69252y
100
WLl
00 002
1BSELLL
9 BYGE
€4 865"
8¥E9L

00 Ese
6k 6206
00°009'g
GI6lE
ZL'GL9E
BE LFEIE
95'8ES ¥
00zE'y
£l 8

(panuijuod) g YIONIddV

ZNE 14D
MOS HIM
AL QHD
aAL 219
vy E90S
dni 1
ML £0d

U531
v5L0s8
Nz INL
g7 182

Ay
Aley

THE OGN
EIRFaxt:]
18} 86HQ

YMESIND
WAL BYS8
AHZ HIM

A1l 1Y8
MYS VB

Hdp 219

Hdb 219
HY. QWS
1X82L42
SOZ i

SHE 18
50024
N3b IN

Ay
adi A
JHE €288

HIpiED
uopuoT

AuBuag
BUOIAA

0FOLE 0SWASIL
Al

[0Sl
weyng
Asung
|oisLg
uopuo]

uieg
1915300015
Jaisaonoiy
Aaung
JUESUIUET

weybunng
BUCHE)

D 0]ecs 01esOIHLOW (1020

Agpn umaiy

18aus Asjayieg Jeddn) Zp
UopADIDy

igsajuany

pio4 sIgjpueyy

uoy

BIINOD|IBIEA,
Igisa0le]
Blepy-sadNS-ucISapm
(A4 SBpuqung
abpuquen
MUN
BOUBLEY|IA K] BUBNRQOSSOQ 290/£
olRivaN 180 aBedion 9 "ON
ON0 1] COURLIRISED 22095
Ja)seLIuElY

Angspuowry

MOY SIUSPIAGIY

Kapequier

BasfieN

3unqaikiepy

yieg

193483 YBiH

yled ssausng 1sam Asibpanty
Y14 S58UISNG 158a4 AaiBpany
peoy afplgioeH

MOpeayy usaI

ABIGMOR UK

PIRUPIRD UoUNg

Nt sew 1d

LOpUOT

BEEZ]

Suyl
weybuwg

NOILISOd TWIINYNIS OJLVINIEST HOL LSIT SHOLIAIND

asncy saluedwo)
SSNOH UBIpBYy
18345 Nied 22

aLET UCHAISAYT) 078
8S0(7) JamopAey

Py #oleq (0w

pecy uopud gLZiIEle
Yo SSaUISNY UCHIWeH
safuoan) {5 'anusay sainised
pECY ABlIEAR) 55
pu3 yainyg g9
Prowisg

i I[CLEIS BIA

DARIJ BIA

89 ElE(j8gE L BIA
shenf) pIojes

1sap) oajzy

BIUET SIUGpUOdSEI0Y 11
¥5¢ X08 Od

AIEM UCPBABID |

15 901099 411

pieA yauny Aeaay
1eyping

SE4uN

9% d8mun

Kep Jowisey

Hed uapbey

uno) ybnoung 61
DAL WNOWUOW

€ 10dg uey

peOY J8IANead 3Q 0§
Binogquiaxn
ajezuabue) e
alenbg sned 1S 11
weybuwag

-5S3IPPY

8sNoH sawedwior)

dT1 SUBHNg

saiboouyma] youry

PIT Anoag B 814 VI

B Anosg and seyainy?)
paliwi Alunoss g 414 agnud
PI] sw.ely 18pnay; sisuy)

P $SaId [lamLeyd

Juaumnioay afiuey)

P PUBYISED

Jabuiped subissg wnubew inden
D300 3 HQwD) 80tdeg

Y d'S UEEW DIUNIEZIRD

US anay3 opunizIes

3% WIETW I YOHNY ] niezie)
Pi 3UBINSU) YdNg

BOUBU |8

7 SUOHESIUNWWIOISB L Ysiig
55aUISng SBS ysiig

saowiag Buig xessam 101sug
NO1 88qneg

P SNid WSLNO | theg

0 Q1esssWwos I N B Uleg

Pi7 @0 g S0.9 ISUIDIEG £00YE
PI1 00 7 s0ig 1BUIPIES) - £B6LH
apoy 87 Jozy

1eybeyes) ranyly

Oy $a0US BlY

30)5UIWI0DT ¥ady

¥ S 'SU0d luoluy

P Mn Beguawy

T4e'S Bdong SBIMIES UOZEWY
edg ewy

paljun SIBtURQ JBBUBKS)Y
A0 v

S50]Ipai]) asuadxg pue apel)

uoljensIuWPY U] - pajuur (Buipest) uooys



£102 oquiade] g

§|250d0I4 pue Joday 810} ASIUIWpY Juior

PERZ
GL'BEE'Y
PN
(18t uendt
128p pUB BUA |
BUOIS

eisug

euisny
AEKIMON LUCHRP
o1sug

puBg|

Aaung

{ebinuoy

weybupon

piogeIs

Sliapm

AUIYSPIONIEH

YINOWSHI0g

SpuBpayiaN

AUBWIAD)

seuanfag

MOEH

BB

ASIOp UOIUEMS
UopuoT

SJUBLMON ‘UHOMXIE
19813 ybiy
WEWIENG

peoy maN ASHOUT |5-Gp
1858287

AeA uBIpUBK £
UojunE |

[ebnpod

SPIBIG Winog

B SSBUISNG BUOIS
18345 FUSED JamoT
WiB/UBYDIBNe |
IIIH 84 uo yBnoung
uayin

osug

ulgrg

189158000]5)
afipugyoen
019sUad £G4
uepucT

Lpomxug

Aept, 5151|100
uopuay

3507 BUBIILINY
LOIMLON

J9SJBW0S UoISET
weyburig
piopem

DEOY PUBBAUWNYLON
LOpUGT
Beay usg

LeBINS /102

107 ¥ 03018

jueg ajdws |
ug)BrioH Yinog
aeBpoopm

pecy 18409 2
PROY I|2MPIEXS
uned Ve

7615

asnoH Aauafisy
%Bd STAUISNG UBILSH
3SNOH [BQ19S

WwE 4 Joouquapiepy
senanfia4
apisuows

ABp PRIBUIT
peswalise)

02 Nsjouuyeg
unog ybnasing 6
peoy sbufue] gl
spuodysty

188115 MOLEY

“sng Jseu fejebpent ‘0ig4 SHUR

fepp Jownssy

oyunr ag ¥z eny

peoy sBury #an 042

PEOY ljempleds ‘Spistcla4
aUsY) XU
sylomaddos syt

PNO7) AUBIILINY

UoKBpUy

HH UOISE

alenbe A0MN0T |

DEOY UOPUBIELD Y
Uopuo

@JjUsT) SSRUISNE PUBIAGWNY
g.enbs UewnOd SiEY

ND €852

LopuoT

R BYRIISIBPIRJRURS

(37 BISO7) CLAgION
uejdiow

une?) dipuaiy

pr Buunioeynueyy Angfey
UoSSUOr EleW

UONNGISI WALEKY

pIT 0osepep

HQWa9 Lgeynyas clabia
2o Azen

PiN YN deduaay|

HOWS fUGELUNYIS (519G 9S00
uapMaN uor

S ENSION [

pi1 5008 § Inogqeg

017 21831004 JRUONEUIRIU
Pi s[a2ed SS8IdXA NuBiY|
HOLLIE) UOIYSEY B0US TS0H
PI7590US GH

d114007 JolAe | jlaupeH
Buyohony 8oy usss)
paliw pugpss| sifioon

P 00 g soug JAUIPIED

el R eI}

2P BIT) 0348pald Q) BlBenucy
pi dot 14

PI7 8J87) A0US SIBLIERRINT
NO-3

P adoung 2(eASnY Mg
0023

AR 583

159N 1 3

710

P 199)107) pue doig
JawsBeuey 7 wawisaau| Aingag
PIT MO AT

PIRLSYEM § UBWYSND

A gedoing sa01)

P 0811

3 - sndiog)

uogeNSIUIWRY uf - paywi (Bujpeit) voous



£10Z Joquia6( 9
s|esodeid pue liodey ol QSIIWPY Juiop

PiGiSWIY G
udpud

1o1sug
saufay Loy
puedsy
LHOm|IUSH
EYITERE )

BU)SNY

JRISAYIUEH
uopue]

SURQIY IS

PIS@IsaY]

Al
HIOHON
Anguoise|

Asing
DIUBIGY
[1AOSA
weyuaddwyy
ueds

PEOY BSOIUOY EF
AeAs WOA 06
abpugmor ]
18818108
2asjEN

sauksy Lol
mwm._r.cc.:ct_un—m
{eueds3) eloyy 27
[IeH AauoH
Aaung apad
uaain Aagay
pioy6uo
piojpiing

v64 Buidoy g¢
anyspioyels
Asung
aigoyfing
YaIoN

UOPUIMS
OMBUSUSHIAA
ybinquip3
PIOJSBUPEH

Gupeay

Aeph suIN9
suwIuUNg
UOHEA,

peoy sdioyifog
Lopuoy

auole||
Weypuowism
195/0W08
UOpUaT ypay
aJysdweH
PUGWYIRY
aUd3 0geed
eubep uoisien
aulan} 100AeIG
509107 Opdy pL-Z)

SSNOH PUBROOA
8281 SBuIy

§8EF 08 Od

SligA

31enbs 18518008 347
spuenayelg

HEUM 5,80uld

O BT} BUBY[Y 01 3] BIBAIBD
SO0 SALENSIUIWDY 8y |
1884 YBIH 6-65

sialsion) Aaqqy

keps 00Igauc)sg

Fled ssaursng Aaqqy

¢t agedsidneq

J31oxoNN

WEYWE 4 Yep S UK

Py 181SBUDUINY 'SSNOH U0JR3Y
PeOY Uspgig

vEg*Cd'0d

BSNOK PrEmMUMO(]

pang abioag |

pROY Wed shay

Suiyuom

Aep uadul

$IB SSBUISNG WINALAT £10
BALQ] BISED 9

aue ABluM

BSNOH ||/ PLEIMOY

10841 joueblew pz€7
IMUBADIC) URS, GL0/E

pEOY PRUNG

15 IBMIGT

pedy smaulen 15
Y2yl

peoy asipesed ot

ul anbued ayoig, ¢

Py uoidwiny

WIS YOOIGISBA

BOYI() OIASS " 1)

PELWI [2Q019) PUEBIPOOAY

I 500INT SULBAOA

UNGeT SAUSHIFA

Auedwon g 9qam
SSBUISNOZIONEA

S8BT [BIOUBULS USBEMSHICA
paliWI yosjensip,

71§ EBUGpIA

PalWM ElEUIRA

1AM0g g 589 (B10]

154 1e1a1 adoing 93 BGIySO]
I BISEAL BIUM WO
PITISNL

HOUWE) YISMUNLIS AU |

PI7 09 80US PUEIPIY 1S BU |
Auedwon woddng xomian &y |
aidoad AeN 2y

P dnoJs) epuold 8y

DI SN JSIeAA SBLUBY |
DRI N 528498400015
JUSWISEAU| 8jI7 PlepLBIS
JualaBeuew Iwid ¥

JBIEAS WBLINDS

JEBMSHCES BIGWNIOY / 18105
A1 VSN SIAIBHG

WeaNG SSAUISNE JRIeAL USIIOOS
pi o7 ubiseq e

P Aneisy 1w Aoy

suing Buaig wagoy

BOUSXE|SY

P aunoeg pidey

P o3 ®edeia vy

leYinog Jgjung

PI OIpNY S59UISNY JBHLDLY
MOUMDMMO

B S (BjUAUIUDIBIU| SOWOYId
Bui1ofaay shuad

pin Aeg eaig

75 SEHIPION

uenensiuwpy u) - peyw (Gutpes} uooys



2107 Jsquedeq g
5|E30001¢ pUE Lioday| SI0jeLSIIupY Uiy

00'E89'622'9
00 £89'622'8 0d6 LH8 18.0UBISID peoy (0oyag SSNOH 34 AU DALY B2UBULY 1388y 1N |
FLOTETRY EXL BRI
00'FLT62
00'v£268 [palewnsa) saskojduwg
Red AepIOH 2 595EM JO JEILIY - SIONPRID [ENURYRId
PELPR'OLY'| SWIEB|D JOJPaID) PRINJISUN €101
60°92€'98
65092E'95 SNOUEA, {paewnsa) swie) sakedw3
nai] ul Aed § Aauepunpay - swie|) 33dodw]
10288261
10488161 X4E A UOIS/OM peoy Aoud seleS) Aoty pelin Apedonys
SWIEE|D JOYPAID PalIBULDD
00'9£9'65Z
00¢L0'602 ZZ1 863N ajiseaman MM Hied uojuag W Bugpuey suier) Aausosul L¥A - SWOSNY § anusasy NH
00 ¥99'9% ASH ZING peoy uojfuneg asnoH abpng uolbulng Aousajosu| B juslianous uawabeue 198Q FINIAT - SWOISNT F 8NUBASY WH
SWIE|D SIOPPALT UMDIY
21261'001"Y
89'806'49 Vi INS UGPUIAS peoy uonejs 8J8|d UOIUIK 7 UBUIOAL

uoes|uIwpY U - payi {Buipel]) uooys



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
24 NOVEMBER 2017 TC 8 DECEMBER 2017
Estimated Received
Financial to Date
Position
£ £
RECEIPTS
Inteltectual Property and Goodwill 110,000 Nil
Cash in Hand 989 988.80
Balance at Bank 4,500 Nil
Office Furniture and Equipment 5,000 Nil
Stock 25,000 Nil
989 988.80
PAYMENTS
Nil
BALANCE IN HAND 988.80

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



2102 1aquadag §
$1es0d0ig pue Joday SIORNSILIUEY 1107

eroce 68091 ¢0§

00051 08l A S8Nss| pajefey Unon
00'90¢ 90¢ 0l Japjoysbieyn
L9'9.¢C Gas'y 591 SjusWINg0Q Jo uoneledaid
6y /L€ 28 65¢ uonen|ea3 ssoding pue Abajeng
9607 €622 9% JUBLISSASSY [RISUEUIY
3 3 ON

Jje. 1509 SHun

Kjinoy abeiary [ejoL

S1S0O NOILYYLSININGY-34d SHOLVULSININGY INIOr 40 AMVNWNS

0 XION3dd¥Y

uofjensiuwpy uj - paywi (Buipel|) uooyg



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

« Review of the Company's latest management accounts to confirm recent trading and that the Company was
insolvent within the definition of $123 of the insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act").

« Review of trading forecasts to establish likely impact of ongoing trading on the Company and advice to the
director concemning ongoing trading and expenditure.

« Review of the Company's most recent balance sheet to confirm last reported asset and liability positions.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

» Setting case strategy and preparation of strategy note.

»  Meetings with the director regarding proposed case strategy and recommendations regarding Administration
process.

» Instruction of agents to carry out a valuation of the business and advice on optimum asset disposal strategy.

Dealing with accelerated M&A process in conjunction with the instructed agents, including assessment of

interest and offers received.

Negotiation of offers received and acceptance of an offer following agent's recommendations.

Instructing soficitors to assist with the negotiation of the sale and agree final terms with the purchaser.

Setting strategy to close down of stores excluded from sale of business.

Instruction of Insol to assist with employee redundancy and preparation of information packs and

redundancy letters.

» Attendance of closing stores in anficipation of sale.

Preparation of Documents

» Preparation of documents for the proposed going concern sale of the Company’s business and assets.
o  Preparation of documents for the proposed appointment of Joint Administrators.

Chargeholder

» Liaising with secured creditor regarding proposed going concem sale of business and assets.
« Liaising with secured creditor regarding proposed appointment of Joint Administrators.

Court related issues

+  Dealing with the filing of the notices of intention to appointment Joint Administrators in Court.
+ Dealing with the filing of the notice of appointment of Joint Administrators in Court.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



410 18qWad8Q §

Sjes0dod pue Hoday SI0JRNSIUILIPY JUOF

3 XIONAddY

L¥ive 00108y ¥61 €8¢ 00'9¥L'eG  ZE6'}
. . : 00°0¢e 00°218°4 64
- - - (IR 7AY 00'199'0L  62¢
9l'ted 00682 86 9¥'26e 05°2V8'L £9
00051 000Le ¥l L¥'1Se 00°'90€'G e
- - - Gv'66¢ 0028y ovl
- - - 05¢le 06T  Ovl
00°0LF 0050¢ & 05'L¥¢ 05'¥Z¥'Zl 20§
98'cLe 00L0LT 4L ¥E'88¢ 001888  80¢
- - - 08'8¢ 00'¢.S 62
- - - 1£°69¢ 00'v29'L £9
- - - 16°G.¢ 00'128't 99
3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajes Apnoy 380D sjun ajes Ajinoy 1s0) sjun
abelany [eJoL afielany [e30L
31vQ 01 QIHUNONI ALVINILS3 5334

suonebnsaaly [GLy
Bunloday Joppal?) Jusunuioddy 1504 1Y
awguioddy [ |y
UOHRSILIWPY |RIBURY) 60V
SIBPIOH 21Muaqaq g0y
SpIojpueT 190y

Saligen G0y

SESTA AN

30uBINSU| L0V

sjuswied g sidivday 70y
malnay B Aoinels || oy

31vQa OL Q34HNINI JWIL ONILYHOdHOIN] F1VINILST S334 SYOLVYLISININGY LNIOT

uojeAsiuIwpyY uj - paywiy (Buipes|) uooys



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which wilt be of benefit to alf creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

« Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned.

» Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting — considering the complexities of the
case, an assistant manager will be responsible for the day to day administration, assisted by an administrator.
Senior management and the office holders will oversee case progression.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legistation and best practice.

e The team is required under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA") to review the Company's
records and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company
during the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory
retums or reports on the director to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years.

¢ Review of the director's swomn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance
with statutory requirements.

s Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential fo ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

» Opening of case bank accounts - both fixed and floating accounts will be required in respect of this assignment.

« Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

» Regular review of case bank accounts by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate.

» Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports. It is anticipated that
there will be two progress reports in the Administration, together with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

» Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns.

s Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions
Insalvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some

of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
fs crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Reviewing and progressing any pre-appointment insurance claims — we are not currently aware of any such
issues but will undertake a review of the Company's pre-Administration insurance policies and confim if any
such claims are in progress.

Notification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims, if received.

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors.
Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice.

Instruction of professional advisors for completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions
Act 2004. This includes lizising with the Company's director to establish the existence of Company pension
schemes, making the statutory notifications under $22 and 5120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions
providers to understand the nature of the scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service
for reimbursement of unpaid contributions to the scheme.

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes, assignment or other activity required
to conclude the Company's interest in the scheme.

Assets

Completion of the going concem sale of the Company's business and assets shortly following the Administration.
Attending Company premises’ closing as part of the Administration, securing the Company's assets at these
sites and securing the sites in preparation for return to the landlords.

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company's residual assets following the going concem sale of the Company’s
business and assets shortly following the Administration.

Dealing with post sale conditions, recovery of sale consideration and perfecting assignment of certain of the
Company's intellectual property rights.

Dealing with ongoing instruction of agents to assist with the disposaf of residual assefs following completion of
the sale of the Company's business and assets on appointment.

Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts, including closure of the Company's
accounts and recovery of any cash at bank balances held.

Identification and return of third party assets.

Identification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title and dealing with such claims, in conjunction
with the Purchaser of the Company’s business and assets.

Dealing with the recovery of the Company's cash in hand balances.

Review of the Company's intercompany receivable bafances and recovery of any residual balances owing at the
date of Administration.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors — The Company has a significant creditor base, although it is
not anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors and, consequentiy, it is unlikely that the
Joint Administrators will be required to agree unsecured creditor claims.

Processing of claims from the Company's employees - 54 employees were made redundant immediately
following the Administration and will have claims for unpaid salary, pay in lieu of notice, redundancy and accrued

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

holiday. The processing of these claims will be dealt with by Insol, however the Joint Administrators will oversee
this process.
o Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns.

Non-statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors — The Company has a significant number of creditors and,
consequently, it is anticipated that substantial ime costs wilt be incurred in dealing with creditor queries in the
Administration.

s Dealing with enquiries from the Company's employees.
Landlords

» Review of current leases in respect of the Company’s premises’. The Company operated from a total of 10 sites,
of which six remained in the Company's care following the going concem sale of the Company's business and
assets to the Purchaser.

« Liaising with landlords in respect of premises’, including the return of the premises’ to the landlords and agreeing
surrenders in respect of these premises.

« Retaining the Company's head office premises for a short time to enable certain assets and Company records
1o be recovered from this site.

General Administration

» General planning matters.
s  Sefting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records.

» Armanging collection and storage of Company records. Dealing with general correspondence and communicating
with directors and sharehelders.

Appointment

« Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Administrators' appointment.
+ Preparation of case plan.
» Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

e Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration.

« Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2015:

» Convening a decision of the Company’s secured creditor to agree Fees Estimate and other resolutions in
connection with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and remuneration.

* Reporting on outcome of voting.

s Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors — as previously stated it is anticipated that
there will be two progress reports in the Administration, together with the Joint Administrators statement of
Proposals.

Investigations

o Collecting and reviewing the Company's records.

« Review of the Company's financial account and bank statements to identify any antecedent transactions that can
be recovered for the benefit of creditors, if appropriate.

¢ Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further reafisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 5
Bond Fee Insurance bond 180
Company Searches g);trnfgggg :fH c;urggany information from 5
Dacument Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 21
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87
Statutory Advertising Advertising 166
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 460
Post redirection Redirection of post 185
Total standard expenses 1,049
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 2,000
Agent's Fees Costs of appointed agent 5,000
ERA Advisors Costs Costs of appointed ERA advisor 500
Pension Advisors Fees Costs of appointment Pension Advisor 400
Total case specific expenses 8,100

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
& December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
Estimated Realised Further Total
to Realise to Date Anticipated Anticipated
Realisations Realisations
£ E £ £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Intellectual Property & Goodwill Nil Nil 110,000 110,000
Pre-Adrninistration Cosls N/a Nil (28,353} (28,353)
Less. TNUI Asset Finance Limited {6,229,683) Nil (6,229,683} (6,229,683)
Shortfall te TNUI Asset Finance Limited c/d {6,229,883) Nil (6,148,026} {6,148.038)
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Cash in Hand 988 98% Nil 939
Balance at Bank 4,500 Nil 4500 4,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 24,400 Nil 5,000 5,000
Stock 454,700 Nil 25,000 25,000
Other Debtors 298,900 Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated Realisations 793,485 989.00 34,500 35,489
Pre-Administration Costs Nil (7,733} (7,733)
Office Holders' Remuneration - Post Administration Nil (20,600} {20,000)
Office Holders' Dishursements - Category 1 Nil (1,049} (1,049)
Office Holders' Disbursements - Category 2 Nil (200} {200)
Solicitors’ Fees Nl {2,000} {2,000
Agents' Fees Nil {5,000} {5,000)
ERA Advisors' Fees Nil (500) (500)
Pension Advisors' Fees Nil (400) (400)
Funds available to preferential creditors 589.00 (2,382) (1,393)
Preferential Claims - Employee Arrears & Holiday Pay Nil (29,274) {29,274)
Funds available to Prescribed Part 9839.00 il Nil
Prescribed Part Nit Nil il
Funds available to Fleating Charge Creditors Nit Nit Nil
Shortfall to TNUI Asset Finance Limited b/d Nit {6,148,026) {6,148,038)
Shortfall to Floating Charge Creditor
Funds available to unsecured creditors il Ni Nit
Unsecured Creditors:
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI (46,664) (46,664)
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (209,012) (209,012)
Trade and Expense Creditors (1,106,753} (1,106,763)
Employee Claims - Redundancy & Notice (56,362) (56,362)
Connected Party Loans (197,887} {197,887)
Estimated Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors {1.616.678) {1,616,678)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8 December 2017



Shoon {Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis paticy infermation is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an cbjective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by
secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resciution that the office holders' remuneration wilt be calculated by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be
calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency
practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below.  With effect from & January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to
all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Dirgcter 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legaf team, who may be used for non-cententious
matters pertaining to the insclvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the
attention of craditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upen which remuneration may be charged.
An explanation of why the work has been subcontracted ouf will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of ary professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicatad the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment ang!
report back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of

expenses: standard expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a) Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value
against and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case
or dishonesty of the IP

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading} Limited - In Administration

| Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless documant can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting

Hosting of documents for creditors

Type 100 creds Everyaddti 10
ADM  £1400 £1.40
CvL  E£7.00 £0.70
MVL  £7.00 £0.70
CPL  £7.00 £0.70
CvA  £10.00 £1.00
BKY  £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Past re-direction

Redirection of post from Company's premises to
office-holders’ address

0-2 months £185.00
3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00

Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc. | £83.02 plus VAT per advert

Londen Gazette
Other

Dependent upen advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

by Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on
every case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will

include:

Type

Description

Amount

| Agents' fees

Cosis of appeinted agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus gishursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will
generally comprise advice on validity of
appointment, drafting of sale contracts, advice on
reteption of title issues and advice on any
reviewable fransactions.

Time costs plus dishursements plus VAT |

Other disbursements

See disbursements section below

See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on
behalf of the insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2

disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, starage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or
her staff, Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

k) Categery 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment
to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office halder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date:

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount {£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need mare space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |

Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

LShoon (Trading) Limited

08050525

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied 1o which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behaff)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Shoon (Trading) Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

INFORMATICN IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 December 2017



Flease ask | Dane O'Hara . LEONARD CURTIS
\ease ask for : Dane :
Our ref - /18/DH/SSHO05/1040 ' BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Your ref

1 December 2017

TO ALL CREDITORS
TO ALL EMPLOYEES
TO THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATION

Dear Sir(s)Madam

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES
COURT REFERENCE: CR-2017-008769

COMPANY NUMBER: 08050525

| write to advise you that A D Cadwallader and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 24
November 2017. Attached is formal Notice of our Appaintment.

You are receiving this notice because the Company’s records show that you are a creditor of the Company. The
Company's creditors will fall into one of the following categories:

» Secured creditors — a creditor who has the benefit of a security interest over some or &l of the assets of the
Company (e.g. banks, factoring providers);

« Preferential creditors - creditors who have a preferential right to payment out of the Company's assets once
realised (e.9. employees in respect of amears of pay and heliday pay, subject to certain fimits); and

«  Unsecured creditors ~ a creditor other than a preferential creditor that does not have the benefit of any security
interests in the assets of the Company (e.g. ordinary trade suppliers; employees (to the extent that their claims
are not preferential).

In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to perform our functions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company's creditors as & whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make
a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of creditors
as a whole.

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment
of an Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shorlly after, appaintment this is known
as a pre-packaged sale or “pre-pack”.

Itis in the nature of a pre-packaged sale in an Administration that unsecured creditors are not given the opportunity
to consider the sale of the business or assets before it takes place. It is important, therefore, that you are provided
with a detailed explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken, so that you can be satisfied
that we have acted, where necessary, with due regard for your interests.

Leonard Curtis Limited &th Floor, Grove House
Campany Number 5539292 {England) Reg Offica; Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Streat, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 387 248r Marylsbone Road
A D Cadwallader and A J Duncan ara licensed In the UK by the ICAEW Londor NwWH1 688

N A Bernett is licensed In the UK by the IPA
Tel: 020 7535 7000

Fax: 020 7723 6059
www. leonardcurtis.co.uk



In this case, a sale of the Company's business and assets to The Shoot Shoe Company Ltd (“the Purchaser”) was
completed on 24 November 2017. Set out at Appendix A is a summary of the circumstances and information relevant
fo this sale that we are required to disclose. The Purchaser is not a connected party.

With regard to orders placed by the Company prior to Administration but not yet delivered, suppliers should obtain
confirmation from the Purchaser that the goods or services are stilt required and, if so, an order may be placed with
the purchasing company. It should be noted that goods sold and delivered by the Company since Administration
commenced must be paid for in full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a result of the Administration, your previous account with the Company Is frozen and
neither the Administrators nor the Purchaser are in a position to deal with claims of unsecured creditars.
Nevertheless, we should be grateful if you would let us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at
the date of Administration. Your account, and any future correspondence in connection with the Company, should
be sent 10 our address. Please remember to provide your full name, address, telephone number and email address
for our records. I you are claiming title to goods supplied by you, please let us have full details, including your
conditions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods it is imperative that you contact us as soon as possible
and, if necessary, arrange a date to identify the goods in questien. Failure to do so may prejudice your claim if any
goods to which you claim title have been sold. We will not be liable in the event that goods are sold prior to notice
of any valid retention of title claim being received.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (*the Act’) no steps may be taken
by any creditor fo enforce any security over the Company’s property or to repossess goods in the Company's
possession under any hire purchase agreement (which includes conditional sale agreements, chattel asset leasing
agreements and retention of titfe agreements) without the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Alsa no other proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress
may be levied against the Company or its property except with the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the
Court.

Where a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken, the Administrators should circulate their Proposals as soon as
practicable after appointment, and where possible with this notification. We are cuirently in the process of formufating
our propesals and these along with details of a detalls of a decision procedure for their approval will be sent to creditors
shortly. At that ime, the Joint Administrators will be seeking, from the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the
basis upon which their remuneration is to be calculated. A Creditor's guide to Administrators’ fees, which sets out the
rights of creditors in this respect, is avallable from our office free of charge or may be downloaded from:

hitpsiwww.r3 org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees
Creditors’ Right to Elect to Opt Out

Creditors have the right io elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the Administration uniess:

(i) The Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding opted-out
creditors;

{ii) It is a natice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder's contact detalls; or

(iil) It is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditars

or all crediters of a particular category to which the credifor belongs.
Opting-out will not affect a creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.
Unless provided to the contrary in the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (*the Rules”) , opting-out will

not affect any right a creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

S e e e r———r e e i




A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respact of any consecutive insolvency proceedings
of a different kind in respect of the Company.

Creditors may al any fime elect to opt-out. The election to opt out must be made by a notice In writing, authenticated
and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office-holder. An example of such a Notice is attached at Appendix
B. A creditor becomes an opted-out creditor when the notice is delivered to the office-holder and will remain an
opted-out creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt-out is revoked.

An opted-out creditor may revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing, authenticated and dated by
the creditor and delivered to the office-halder. The creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor from the date the
notice is recelved by the office-holder. An example of such a Notice is attached at Appendix C

Notice of General Use of Website to Dellver Information

The Administrators are proposing o communicate with creditors during the Administration via a website in
accordance with Rule 1.50 of the Rules. The address of the website is:

Webhsite: https:/lecnardcurdis.insolvencydata.co.uk

Key Code: ZZTX6HEB

All future documents in the proceedings (other than thase listed below) will be made available for viewing and
downioading on this website without further notice. Alf documents and information made available via the website
wilt remain on the website for at least two months after the conclusion of the Administrafion.

The Administrators will, howaver, continue to send you documents for which personal delivery is required, any
notice of intention to declare a dividend and any decuments addressed specifically to you (as against documents
addressed to a class of creditors). We will not automatically send you hard copies of other documents uploaded to
the website unless you request us to. Please refer to the enclosed “Notice of General Use of Website" attached
at Appendix D for further information.

The following documents either wiil, or might, appear on the website:

Joint Administrator's Proposals — as soon as possible after the date of this letter

Resuit of consideration of the Proposal ~ as soon as reasonable practicable after the decision date for approval
First Progress Report — within 7 month of the date of Administration

Extension or completion of the Administration, modification of the Administrators Proposals or any other
matters affecting the Administration — notice of these could be filed at any time during, and until the termination
of, the Administration and creditors are therefore recommended to access the website at regular intervals

.« & 8 @

You are also encouraged {o visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide désigned to help creditors
navigate through an insolvency process:

www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk

Finally, if you have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our
attention, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business has been conducted or information on
potential recoveries or any particutar matters which you consider require investigation, please send full details to this
office at the address given below. This request forms part of our statutory investigation procedures and does not
necessanly imply any criticism of the directors.




Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curis are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
prafessianal work relating to an insolvency appointment.

We remind you that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

N A Bennett is authorised o act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Inscivency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083 and A
D Cadwallader is autharised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office ho'der
number 8501.

The affairs. business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act &5 agents of the Company without personat
ligbility.

Enc



Para 46 of Sch B1 IABS and Rule 3 27 Insolvency (England and

Wales) Rules 2016

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s

appointment

Name of Company Company number
SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED 08050525

tnthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2017-008769

(@) insert full nameis) and  1/We (a)
address(es) NAB

ennett & A D Cadwallader of

Leonard Curdis, 5th Flgor, Grove House, 248a Marylehone Read, Londen NW1 6BB

give notice that "Hwas+ we were appointed as Administrators of the above company on:

(b} insert date | (b) 24 November 2017

Signed

Mot

Dated 2L

November 2017

Joint Administrators {IP Nos) 9083 /9501



11

1.2

2.1

2.2

APPENDIX A

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED (“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED TO THE SHOOT SHOE COMPANY LTD (“the Purchaser”)

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was introduced to Leonard Curtis by its secured creditor, TNUI Asset Finance Limited.
Representatives of Leonard Curtls first met with the director of the Company in connection with the proposed
Administration of the Company on 2 November 2017, Leonard Curtis were subsequently formally instructed
by the director an 6 November 2017.

Neil Bennett and Andrew Duncan of Leonard Curtis had previously acted as Joint Nominees and Joint
Supervisers of two Company Voluntary Arangements ("CVAs") approved by creditors on 22 May 2015 and
21 April 2017. The CVAs were successfully concluded on 19 November 2015 and 27 July 2017 respectively.
We do not believe that the above represent a significant personal or professional relationships or a threat to
the fundamental principles which would affect our ability to deal with this matter objectivity and prevent us
from accepting this appointment

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Adminlstrators' involvement prior to the appolntment and the Role of the
Insolvency Practitioner (“IP")

Following our instruction, we wrote formally to the director of the Company informing him that our role
before any formal appointment would invoive providing the following services:

i advising him on which insolvency process would be mast appropriate for the Company;

i} dealing with afl formalities relating lo the appointment of Administrators including giving
appropriate notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other
parties entitled to receive notice;

it} preparing any report(s) necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

iv) advising him on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and {he date of the appointment of Administrators;

v) advising him on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be
likely to be in the interests of creditors.

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and
that our role was not to advise the director in his personal capacity. We recommended that he seek his
own independent advice if he was uncertain on any matter, particularly if he had expressed, or were likely
to express, an interest in purchasing the Company's busingss and trading assets. We also wrote to all
interested parties who we believed to be connected to the Company advising them of the IP's obligations
under Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16") regarding the marketing of the business and assets
of the Company and of their ability to make a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.



2.3

24

2.5

28

2.7

2.8

29

210

2.1

242

Finally, we explained that initially an [P acts as professional adviser 1o the Company with responsibilities
only fo it and its director. Al this slage of the process the 1P will assist the director in making the right
decision about what is the cerrect option for them fo pursue in the best interests of creditors having regard
to the Company's circumstances. [n this case, we advised the director that the Company was insolvent
and that Immediate steps be taken to place it into Administration.

Once the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different
functions and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities in
the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to
realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not to
unnecessarily harm the interests of creditors as a whole.

The Company was incorporated on 30 Apri 2012, its registered office and principal frading address is at
Mendip Court, Bath Road, Wells, Somerset BA5 3DG. The Company traded from a total of six stores
and three concessions at the following addresses:

Bath Silvershoon Store, 11 Upper Borough Walls, Bath, Somerset BA1 1RG

Salisbury Store, 28 New Canal, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 2AA

Guildford Store, 5 White Lion Walk, Guildford GU1 3DN

Leamington Spa Store, No. 20 The Parade, Leamington Spa, Warwickshire CV32 4DW

St Albans Store, Unit 46, The Maltings Shopping Centre, $1 Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 3HL
Winchester Store, 23-24 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire 023 94X

Windsor Concession, Danie! Department Store, 120 — 124 Peascod Strest, Windsor SL4 1DP
Northwich Concession, Braft & Evan, 2-6 Witton Street, Northwich CWO SAP

Nantwich Concession, Bratt & Evan, 2-4 Pepper Street, Nantwich CW5 5AB

00000000

Mark Pinn-ock ("Mr Pinnock™) is the Cornpahy's sole director and company secretary. The sole
shareholder is PGP Holdings Limited.

The Company's principal business activity is thal of footwear retailers.

The Company commenced trading following the going concern acquisition of the business and trade
related assets of Shoon Limited - In Administration ("SL™} on 4 May 2012. Leonard Curtis were not
involved in this Administration. The Company began as a joint venture between four former directors of
SL. Atthe time of the SL Administration the Company was trading from 11 stores.

The Company's initial trading was successful and it recorded profits of £752,120 in its first nine months
of trading to 26 January 2013.

The Company began experiencing financial difficulties in the year ended 1 February 2014 as a result of
increasing overhead costs and falling turnover, as a consequence of the high levels of competition in the
footwear sector. The Company reported a loss of £1,077,714 in this period. During this period the
Company went through a change of management resulting in the appointment of Mr Pinnock as sole
director,

The Company's financial performance continued to deteriorale in the financial year ended 1 February
2015, with a pre-tax loss of £1,385,760 being reported. A financial review of the Company was
undertaken and it was identified that several of the stores were significantly loss making as a result of
increasing levels of rent and non-domestic rates, as well as increased employee costs.

On 22 May 2015 the Company agreed a CVA with its creditors, which was successfully implemented
later that year. The CVA incorporated the vacation of a number of the Company’s loss making stores
and staff redundancies, that the Company would not otherwise have had sufficient capital reserves to
fund.



2.13

214

215

2.16

217

218

218

220

221

2211

Since then, the business has continued to suffer from ongoing discounting on the high street in the shoe
retailing sector along with, and more significantly, the dramatic fall in sales and uncertainty created
following the Brexit vote. As a result, it now has further excessive head office and infrastructure costs
and a number of additional retail units became loss making.

The Campany's management attempted to deal with these stores by making clasures when the terms of
the lease came 1o an end. The cost of redundancy following these stare closures put additional financial
strain on the business.

The Company opened a number of stores during 2015 in areas where the Company's management felt
that there was demand for a high street footwear retailer. A number of these stores incurred significant
refit and initial staffing costs, and the stores ultimately did not yield the retums anticipated.

A second CVA was agreed with creditors in April 2017 in a further attempt to restructure the business
and reduce overhead costs to an acceplable level. The CVA was again successfully implemented and
the terms of a number of the Company's leases varied to retum these units to viability.

The CVA In April 2017 did not have the desired effect on the Company's profitability and the business
once again began to accumulate debts. The Company's secured creditor was asked to commit additional
working capital funding, but confirmed that it was not in & position to do so due to ongeing concems over
the viability of the business.

The director was refemred to Leonard Curlis by the secured creditor in October 2017 and an initial meeting
was held on 2 November 2017. Following this meeting a review of the Company's financial position was
undertaken and advice given confirming that the Company was insolvent within the defintions of both
Section 123 (a) and 123 (b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’).

The director filed a Notice of Intention to appoint Administrators (*NIA") in respect of the Company on 7
November 2017, which expired on 14 November 2017. A further NIA was filed on 15 November 2017
whilst the Company continued to explore its options.

The Company's main creditor is TNUI, who was consulted throughout the process. Other creditors were
nat consulted prior fo the Administration in order to preserve the value held in the Company's assets, and
specifically its intellectual property.

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of altemative action were considered with management prior to our appointment and
the pre-packaged sale:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

It was initially considered whether a further CVA process would be appropriate for the Company. Whilst
a CVA would have enabled the Company to deal with its historic creditor amears and certain further
overhead cost reductions (if any such further saving could be identified), it would not have addressed the
Company's tack of short term working capital.

The Company's director, shareholder and secured lender had already confirmed that they were unable to
introduce further funding into the business in its current format and the Company itself was unable to raise
any additional debt financing due lo its weak balance sheet.

Finally, the Company has already been through two CVA processes in an attempt to resolve its ongoing
financial difficulties and excessive averhead costs, neither of which have had any long term impact on the



2.21.2

2.21.3

2214

2215

2216

viability of the business. We did not, therefore, consider it appropriate in the circumstances to consider a
further CVA process.

Cansequently, a CVA was not considered a viable option for the Company.
Administrative Receiver

The Company does not have any qualifying floafing charges that were created prior to the introduction of
the Enterprise Act 2002 that would enable the secured creditor to appoint an Administrative Receiver.

Liquidation

The director could initiate the liquidation of the Company on a voluntary basis {*CVL") or a creditor could
seek a Winding-up Order against the Company to place it into compulsory liquidation. A number of the
Company’s creditors have notified the Company of their intention to seek a Winding-up Order against it,
including a number of the Company's landlords.

Advice received from Axia Valuation Services (“Axia"), who had been instructed to carry out valuations,
confirmed that the assets of the Company were primarily intellectual in nature and would be of negligible
value in the event that the Company were fo cease trading and enter into liguidation. The Company also
had significant contingent liabilities in respect of its employees and landlords which would have
crystallised immediately on appointment of a Liquidator,

The best outcome for creditors would therefore be achieved if the business and assets of the Company
were sold as part of a going concem sale, which would preserve the value held in the Company's
intellectual property assets and lead to mitigation of certain employee and landlord claims. Such a sale
would not be possible in a liquidation process.

Administration
The director of the Company could appoint an Administrator under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act’). TNUI held a qualifying floating charge in respect of the Company,
however, as the their facility was not in default there was no immediate prospect of an appointment being
made under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 fo the Act. TNUI were consulted conceming the proposed
Administration to ensure their agreement of the proposed Administration strategy.
The cbjectives of Administration are as foliows:

a. Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or

b. Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company be wound-up (without first being In Administration}, or

¢. Realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
Dealing with each in tum:

a. It was not reasonably practicable to achieve this objective unless external funds were infroduced
to provide working capital. As previously mentioned, we discussed the point of additional funding
with the director / shareholder and they confirmed that they were notin a position to provide further
funding to the Company.

b. 1t is anticipated that the second purpose of Administration will be achievable for the following
reasons:



222

223

224

2.25

> The Company's assets were primarily intellactual and would therefore have been of negligible
value in the event that it ceased trading. The sale of this asset as part of a going concem sale
has therefore enhanced the realisable value of this asset and has resuited in a better cutcome
for creditors than coutd have been achieved if the Company had ceased trading.

> The going concem sale of the business included a transfer of certain of the Company's
employee liabilites under the Transfer of Underakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 to the Purchaser. The Purchaser is also seeking the assignment of a number
of the Company’s leases, which would otherwise result in crystallisation by way of breach of
contract and dilapidations claims. This sale has led to the mitigation of employee and landlord
claims in the Administration and again improved the position for creditors as a whole.

C. Asb)is capable of being achieved it will not, al this stage, be necessary to consider this objective,
although it is anticipated that there will be a fixed charge distribution in the Administration which
would salisfy this purpose.

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

As detailed above the Company's secured creditor, TNUI, was consulted as part of the Administration
process.  Other creditors were not consulted to avoid notifying the market in advance of the proposed
Administration and potentially eroding the valus held in the Company's intellectuat property assets.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Immediately prior to Administration, the Company’s main shareholder and funder both indicated that they
were not willing to provide any further funding. The Company had no other source of funds and no third party
funder could be identified. Consequently trading the business in Administration was not viable given the
need to meet payments in respect of staff salaries, rent and other property related costs. In addition, it was
anficipated that trading the business in Administration would have a negative impact on supplier
relationships and that the majority of the Company's suppliers would not continue to provide products to a
Cornpany trading in Administration.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

As detailed above, the Company's sharehoider, director and secured lender were approached prior o the
Administration to confirm whether they were willing to provide additional working capital funding, none of
whom were in a position to do so.

Details of registered charges and dates of creation
According to Companies House, the following charges are registered against the Company:

1. Adebenture dated 4 May 2012 in favour of GA Europe Investments 800 Limited (“GAE") securing
all liabilities due or to become due to GAE by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets
of the Company. This security was assigned fo Peter John Philips {(*"Mr Philips”) by a deed of
assignment dated 21 January 2014, which was subsequently assigned to Kenneth Bartle (*Mr
Bartle”) by a deed of assignment dated 9 February 2015 and then to TNUI under a deed of
assignment dated 17 February 2017,

2. Adebenture dated 22 August 2013 in favour of GAE securing all liabilities due or to become due
to GAE by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company. This security was
assigned to Mr Philips by a deed of assignment dated 21 January 2014, which was subsequently
assigned to Mr Bartle by a deed of assignment dated 9 February 2015 and then to TNUI under
adeed of assignment dated 17 February 2015.



2.26

3.1

31

3. A debenture dated 21 January 2014 in favour of Mr Philips securing all liabilities due or o

become due to Mr Philips by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.
This security was assigned to Mr Bartle by a deed of assignment dated 9 February 2015 and
subsequently to TNUI under a deed of assignment dated 17 February 2015.

A debenture dated 23 March 2015 in favour of TNUI securing all liabilities due or to become due
to TNUI by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.

A debenture dated 14 June 2016 in favour of TNUI securing all liabilities due or to become due
to TNUI by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company.

It shoutd be noted that all of the above securities had been assigned to TNUI at the date of Administration,
and that consequently TNUI was the only secured creditor and gualifying floating charge holder at the
date of Administration.

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an Insolvency practitioner

We confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insclvency
practitioner within the 24 months prior to our appointment,

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Axia were instructed to provide a valuation of the Company’s business and assets and to assist with
carrying out an accelerated M&A process to identify any third party interest In the business and assets of

the Company. A summary of the M&A process conducted, and its outcome, is provided below:

o The M&A exercise was targeted at 28 parties identified by the directors and Axia. These parties

consisted of competitors and other businesses operating in the same market sector as the
Company. A wider target base for the marketing was discounted to avoid damaging the value
held in the intellectual property assets of the Company.

All of these parties were sent a teaser document outlining the business and assets for sale. The
business was advertised for a period of 7 days, which gave sufficient time for those parties
contacted to carry out any required due diligence and formulate an offer. Marketing the business
for longer than 7 days was not considered feasible due to growing creditor pressure.

Ten expressions of interest were received, and Non-Disclosure Agreements (“NDAs") were sent
to these parties prior to the circulation of further information conceming the opportunity. Eight
of the parties returned their NDAs and were sent a copy of a comprehensive Information
Memarandum prepared by Axia, providing asset registers, recent management accounts and
details of recent and historic trading.

Two offers were received for the business and assets of Company on a going concern basis,
A recommendation was received from Axia on 21 November 2017 to accept the offer from the

Purchaser (see below}, which represented a better outcome far the Company's creditors as a
whale.

We confirm that in our opinion we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the marketing
essentials set out in the Appendix to SIP16.



4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

51

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Details of valuers / advisors

A valuation of the Company’s assets was casried out by Axia. Axia are a firm of valuation agents and are
members of the National Assaciation of Valuers and Auctioneers. They have provided written confirmation
that they have no real or perceived ethical difficulties in accepting the instruction and that they carry adequate
professional indemnity insurance for the valuation performed.

A summary of the valuation provided by Axia in respect of the Company's assets is provided below:

Book value High value Low value Valus

Category of asset achieved
£ £ £ £

Fixed charge assets
Intellectual Property including Websites Nil 50,000 Nif 110,000
Leasehold Premises 305,300 Nil Ni! Nil
Floating charge assets
Stock® {see Section 4.5 below) 484,000 165,600 75,000 25,000
Furniture and Equipment 23,500 17,300 4,800 5,000
TOTAL 812,800 232,300 78,800 140,000

The valuation of the Company's chatte! assets has been based on current market values. Valuation of the
intanglble assets has been based on tumover and profit multiples. The high value isbased on g saleto a
willing purchaser on a going concem basis. The low value is based on a forced sale scenario foliowing
cessation of trading. This valuation strategy was adopted as it reflects the two likely outcomes in the
Administration, being a going concem sale of the business or a breakup sale of the assets foliowing
cessation of trading.

Valuations were obtained for all assets.
An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuations

Axia have provided an additional note in relation to the Company's stock. The valuation provided is based
on the level of stock held by the Company at the date of the valuation, however, there were significant
liabilites due to the Company’s suppliers and it is anticipated that as much as B0% of the stock may ultimately
be subject to retention of title claims. In this regard, the stock valuation is, in reality, likely to be much lower
than the valuation provided by Axia. The Purchaser was aware of this position following due diligence carried
out prior to the sale and their offer was tailored to refiect this,

THE TRANSACTION

Details of the transaction are provided helow:

s The sale of the business and assefs was completed on 24 November 2017 as part of a single
transaction. The assets sold include the inteliectual property, the Company’s website, all stock and the
fixtures and fittings at the transferring stores {details of which are provided below).

¢ The Purchaser is The Shoot Shoe Company Ltd, Company number 11080210, the registered office of
which is at 34 Enfield Terrace, Leeds LS7 1RG.



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4

s The Purchaser is not a connected party.

+ The sale involved the transfer of four of the Company’s trading units (the Bath Silvershoon Store, the
Salisbury Store, the Northwich Concession and the Nantwich Concession), together with the transfer of
all staff employed at these stores {23 staff intotal). The Company's remaining five trading units, together
with its head office, were closed and all assoclated staff made redundant.

Pre-Pack Pool

A submission was not made to the pre-pack pool in this instance as this was not a connected party sale,
We are not aware of any personal guarantees provided by the Company’s director.

The Purchaser acquired all assets of the Company with the exception of the fixtures and fittings at the closing
stores, any cash balances held, debts due to the Company, any deposits or prepayments made and the
benefit of any refunds receivable.

The consideration paid in respect of the sale was £140,000, an allocation of which is provided in section 4.2
above. A total of £120,000 was received from the Purchaser on completion and is cumently being held by
the Joint Administrators' solicitors. The residual balance of £20,000 is due once the Purchaser's interest in
the Company's websites has been registered at Nominet, which is cumently being processed.

There are no conditions of the sale that can materially affect the receipt of the consideration, aside from an
inability to register the Purchaser's interest in the Company's websites with Nominet. We are not anticipating
that there will be any such issues.

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

The sale is not part of a wider transaction.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

In each case, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of.

{a} Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration}, or (if (a} and (b) cannot be

achieved)

{c) Realising property in order fo make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's
creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make
a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily ham the interests
of the creditors as a whole.

As detailed above the Joint Administrators are pursuing the second purpose of Administration in both cases.

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the
sale price achieved was the hest reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.



Creditor's Election to Opt Out

APPENDIX B
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rute 1.38

Insert court or In the:

Proceedings

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, | No: CR-2017-008769
BUSINESS AND
PROPERTY COURTS OF
ENGLAND AND WALES

Insert full name | Re:

SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION])

Previous
Name:
Registered 08050525
No;
Address of MENDIP COURT, BATH ROAD, WELLS, SOMERSET BA5 3DG
Company

a)insert full 1, (a)

name and

address of

creditor making

the election

a creditor of the above Company, elect to opt out of receiving documents.

| acknowledge that [ shall remain an opted-out creditor for the duration of these and any following
proceedings unless and until  electin writing to revoke my apt out.

1 acknowledge that | shall continue to receive:

» all documents that the Insolvency Act 1986 or the court requires to be delivered to all creditors;
« notice of any change in the office-holder or their contact details; and

« notice of any distributions applicable to me.

b)insert name and
address of office holder
to whom you will deliver
this notice

(o)

N A BENNETT AND A D CADWALLADER
Leonard Curtis,
5t Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB

*This form can be be
Authenticated for
submission by email
by entering your name
and email address
and sending the form
as an attachment from
an email address
which clearly identifies
you.

Signed ! Authenticated*

Date

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor




APPENDIX C

insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38

Creditor's Election to Opt Out - Revocation

UInsericourtor | Inthe: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, | No: CR-2017-008789
Proceedings BUSINESS AND
PROPERTY COURTS OF
ENGLAND AND WALES
insert full name | Re: SHOON (TRADING) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous
Name:
Registered 08050525
| Na: i
Address of MENDIP COURT, BATH ROAD, WELLS, SOMERSET BAS 3DG
Company
c}insert full L (a)
name and
address of
creditor making
the request

a creditor of the above Company, REVOKE my election to opt out elect to opt out of receiving documents.

d}Insert name and

this notice

address of office holder
to whom you will deliver

(b)

N A BENNETT AND A D CADWALLADER
Leonard Curtis,
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB

aAuthenticated for

and email address

an email address

you.

*This form can be be

and sending the form
as an attachment from

which clearly identifies

Slgned / Authenticated*

submission by email Date
by entering your name

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor




APPENDIX D

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.50
Notice of General Use of Website to Deliver Documents
In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, No: CR-2017-008769
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY
CQOURTS OF ENGLAND AND
WALES
| Re: SHOON {TRADING) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Previous Name:
Registered No: 08050523

Address of | MENDIP COURT, BATH ROAD, WELLS, SOMERSET BAS5 3DG
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader intend to deliver all future documents in this
case (other than those listed below) to a website. The documents will be made available for viewing and
downloading to the website without any further notice to you. The details of the website are:

Address of website: hitps:ifleonardeurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk (“the Website”)

Key Code: ZZTXGHES

The Joint Administrators are not obliged to deliver any documents to you {other than those listed below) unless
they are requested to do so by you. You may, at any time, request a hard copy of any or all of the following:

- All documents currently available for viewing on the Website;
- Al future documents which may be made available on the Website

Such requests should be made to the Jaint Administrators at:

Telephone number: 020 7535 7000

Email address: recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk

Postal address: Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London
NW1 6BB

This Notice does not apply to the delivery of the following documents:

i A document for which personal delivery is required;

fi. A notice under Rule 14.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 of an
intention 1o declare a dividend; and

i, A document which is not delivered generally

Al documents and information made available via the website will remain on the website for at least two months
after the conclusion of the Administration.

Dated 1December%
Signed oo WAL

N A BENNETT ~ JOINT ADMINISTRATOR



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but i
I you do it wilf help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record,

ContaLt name

! All information on this form will appear on the
| public record.

Where to send

! ' Dane O'Hara

F” " Leonard Curtis

|

“ 5th Floor

[ Grove House

’ 248a Marytebone Road
| T London

i Connty Remic »

Nwl1] [efBlB |

Teleptere

020 7535 7000

Checklist

! :
i We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
foHowing:
|:| The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the required documents.
[1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see tha guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companiashouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been providad Bee of charge by Companes House,

04417 Version 1.4




